
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 31 May 2022 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 1.2 IJB Membership  Post Local Elections - HSCP.22.038  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 

 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation - Plan for the Future   

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 10 March 2022  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 26 April 2022  

(Pages 33 - 40) 
 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 19 April 2022  

(Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 4.5 Business Planner  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 4.6 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.22.036  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 4.7 Strategic Plan 2022-2025 - HSCP.22.013  (Pages 61 - 176) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 IJB Scheme of Governance Annual Review - HSCP22.035  (Pages 177 - 
200) 

 

 5.2 Annual Resilience report -  HSCP22.033  (Pages 201 - 216) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Supplier Uplifts - HSCP.22.041 - late paper   
 

 6.2 ADP Investment Plans 2022 - HSCP22.037  (Pages 217 - 234) 

 

 6.3 Dual sensory impairment service - HSCP.22.034  (Pages 235 - 242) 

  Please note there are exempt appendices contained within the Private 
Section of this agenda below. 

 

 STRATEGY 

 

 6.4 Project Search - HSCP.22.040  (Pages 243 - 250) 

 

 TRANSFORMATION 

 

 7.1 Rubislaw Park Nursing Home - Hospital Pathway (End of life beds) - 

HSCP.22.039  (Pages 251 - 258) 

  Please note there are exempt appendices contained within the Private 
Section of this agenda below. 

 



 
 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 8.1 Dual sensory impairment service - HSCP.22.034 - Exempt Appendices  

(Pages 259 - 266) 
 

 8.2 Rubislaw Park Nursing Home - Hospital Pathway (End of life beds) - 

Exempt Appendices  (Pages 267 - 274) 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 9.1 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 30 August 2022 at 10.00am   

  WORKSHOPS: 

 2C and Primary Care Improvement Plan: 13 July 2022, 1-3pm  

 Risk: 15 August 2022, 2-4pm 
 

 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. Following the Local Government elections on 5 May 2022, this report is to 

advise the Board of the requirement to appoint Aberdeen City Council (ACC) 

committee members to the Integration Joint Board (IJB), Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee (RAP) and Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee (CCG) and to also appoint a Chairperson to the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee. 

 

1.2. Furthermore, there are two recent NHS Grampian (NHSG) vacancies of one 

voting member and one non-voting member whose replacements on the 

Integration Joint Board are to be approved. 

  

 

Date of Meeting 
7 June 2022 

 
Report Title 

Integration Joint Board Membership - 
Post Local Elections 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.22.038 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details  

Name: Emma Robertson 

Job Title: Committee Services Officer 
Email Address: 
EmmRobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01224 522499  

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes  

 

Directions Required 
No 

Appendices  

A - Terms of Reference: Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee 
B - Terms of Reference: Clinical and 

Care Governance Committee 
C - IJB meeting schedule 2022/23 
(included in this report) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1.2



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

(a) endorse the appointment of four ACC voting members – Councillors Cooke, 

Allard, Greig and Tissera (with Councillors Fairfull, van Sweeden and 

Macdonald as substitutes) - to the Integration Joint Board; 

(b) endorse the appointment of Councillor Cooke as Vice Chair of the Integration 

Joint Board; 

(c) endorse the appointment of June Brown as an NHSG voting member and 

Phil Mackie as a member of the Integration Joint Board; 

(d) agree the recommendation as described at 3.9 and appoint Councillors 

Cooke and Greig to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee;  

(e) agree the recommendation as described at 3.9 and appoint Councillors Allard 

and Tissera as voting members to the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee;  

(f) agree the recommendation as described at 3.8 and appoint Councillor Allard 

as Chairperson of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee; and 

(g) note the IJB meeting schedule for 2022-23 attached as Appendix C. 

 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. At its meeting on 29 March 2016, the Integration Joint Board (IJB) agreed to 

establish two committees to support its functions. These were the Audit and 

Performance Systems (now Risk, Audit and Performance (RAP)) Committee 

and the Clinical and Care Governance (CCG) Committee. 

 

3.2. The terms of reference for both committees have been attached under 

Appendices A and B. 

 

3.3. As per IJB standing order 2(1), the composition of IJB committees has been 

based on the principle of equal representation between Aberdeen City 

Council (ACC) and NHG Grampian (NHSG) in terms of voting membership – 

na
[...]
declarations or transparency statements. 

Public Document Pack

Page 25

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=7648&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3.  The Chair indicated that items 6.1 Grant Funding to Counselling Services - 

HSCP.22.007 and 6.2 Annual Procurement Workplan 2022/2023 - Exempt Appendices, 
contained exempt information and therefore it was recommended that they be 

considered in private. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 6.1 and 6.2 on the 

agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 
paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 

 
OPENING DOORS - VIDEO PRESENTATION 

 
4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Opening Doors: Trauma 

Informed Practice for the Workforce. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Chair would investigate training on the topic for members; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 15 DECEMBER 2021 
 

5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 15 December 2021. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 22 

FEBRUARY 2022 
 
6.  The Board had before it for information, the draft Minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 22 February 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Finance Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the planner. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT- HSCP22.015 
 
8.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in 
furtherance of the report. 
 
The report recommended:-  

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the details contained in the report; and 

(ii) to agree that the National Care Service review should remain as a standing item on 
the report. 

 
 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 - HSCP.22.014 

 
9.  The Board had before it the Quarter 3 (2021/22) Financial Monitoring Update 

Report.  The Chief Finance Officer spoke to the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board - 

(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 
and management action that were contained therein; and 

(b) approve the budget virements indicated in Appendix F of the report. 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to liaise with Public Health colleagues 

regarding the impact on health from poverty and cost of living pressures and to 
provide assurance to the Board on how this was reflected in the new ACHSCP 

strategy. 

Page 27



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

10 March 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - 2022/23 - HSCP22.017 
 
10.  The Board had before it a report on the Medium Term Financial Framework.  

The Chief Finance Officer spoke to the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 

 
The report recommended:-  

that the Board - 

(a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2021/22 and the impact on the 
Reserves position of the IJB; 

(b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 
organisations; 

(c) to approve the 2022/23 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term 

Financial
[...]
 

Read Version  
d. Performance Framework  

e. Health Inequalities Impact 
Assessment  
   

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 4.7



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

a) Approves the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 – the 
summary version, the full version including Delivery Plan and the Easy 

Read version.  
b) Instructs the Chief Officer to publish the three versions of the Strategic 

Plan 2022-2025. 
c) Instructs the Chief Officer to report progress on the Strategic Plan 2022-

2025 quarterly to the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and 

Clinical and Care Governance Committees and annually via the Annual 
Performance Report to the IJB. 

d) Instructs the Chief Officer to submit the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 to 
Aberdeen City Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee, NHS 
Grampian’s Board and Community Planning Aberdeen’s Board at the 

earliest opportunity. 
e) Notes that work is underway on a refresh of the local integrated children 

services plan for the period 2023 to 2026 and requests Aberdeen City 
Council’s Director of Commissioning to consult with the IJB on the draft 
in advance of finalisation  

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Section 29 of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 

 requires the IJB to prepare and publish a Strategic Plan.   Our previous two 
Strategic Plans have been 3 years in length, 2016 to 2019 and 2019 to 2022.   

It is proposed that this latest revised Strategic Plan will follow the same 
pattern.   This is in recognition that plans are currently being made for the 
implementation of a National Care Service and we understand the timeline 

for the implementation of that is 2025 so this plan will take us up to that point 
by which time we should be clearer on the requirements under the new 

governance arrangements 
 

3.2. Development work on the revised Strategic Plan for 2022-2025 began with 

joint working with Community Planning Aberdeen and the Locality 
Empowerment Groups to refresh
[...]
fficer)       

       

Alex Stephen        

(Chief Finance Officer)       

 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 240



Borganised Reference Service Team/Client Group Description of Requirement Est 

Contract/Contract 

Extension Start 

Date

Est 

Contract/Contract 

Extension End Date

Maximum 

Extension Period 

(Months)

000-BLAR4633 H&SCP Sensory Services It is proposed that additional funding is awarded to Grampian 

Society For The Blind operating as North East Sensory Services 

(NESS), as an additional to the current contract, to enable the 

employment of an additional Social Worker and Rehabilitation 

Worker. The additional funding, if approved, would cover the 

remaining two years and three months of the contract but NOT 

the 24 month extension period

01/07/2022 30/09/2024 24

P
age 241



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 242



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To outline the proposal to fund young people through Project Search, as part 

of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s (ACHSCP) Workforce 

Plan and commitment to developing the young workforce. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a)  Instruct the Chief Officer to liaise with colleagues in Aberdeen City 

Council to progress a joint contract to fund young people through 

Project Search at a cost of £6,500 per young person (up to a maximum 

of 6 young people);  

b) Makes the Direction, as attached at the Appendix to this report and 

instructs the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City 

Council (ACC); and 

c) Instruct the Chief Officer to explore ACHSCP becoming a host 

organisation under Project Search and to liaise with both Aberdeen City 

 

Date of Meeting 
7th June, 2022 

 
Report Title 

Project Search 

 

Report Number  
HSCP22.040 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra MacLeod 

Report Author Details  

Name: Martin Allan 

J
[...]
3.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 269

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 273

Exempt information as described in paragraph(s) 6, 9 of Schedule 7A
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.2 IJB Membership  Post Local Elections - HSCP.22.038
	HSCP.22.038_Appendix A_RAPC_Terms_of _Reference
	HSCP.22.038_Appendix B_CCG_Terms_of_Reference

	4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 10 March 2022
	Minutes

	4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 26 April 2022
	4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 19 April 2022
	4.5 Business Planner
	4.6 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.22.036
	4.7 Strategic Plan 2022-2025 - HSCP.22.013
	HSCP22.013 APPENDIX A ACHSCP Strategic Plan 202225 Summary Version
	HSCP22.013 APPENDIX B  ACHSCP Strategic Plan 2022-2025
	HSCP22.013 APPENDIX C Aberdeen City Strategy 2022-2025 Easy Read Vrs 2
	HSCP22.013 APPENDIX D ACHSCP Strategic Plan Framework final
	HSCP22.013 APPENDIX E HIIA Strategic Plan 2022-25

	5.1 IJB Scheme of Governance Annual Review - HSCP22.035
	HSCP22.035 APPENDIX A - IJB Code of Conduct

	5.2 Annual Resilience report -  HSCP22.033
	HSCP22.033_APPENDIX A SRR appendix for resilience report
	HSCP22.033_APPENDIX B_annual resilience report

	6.2 ADP Investment Plans 2022 - HSCP22.037
	6.3 Dual sensory impairment service - HSCP.22.034
	HSCP22.034 2022-06-07 Appendix A1 Supplementary Procurement Plan Non-exempt 2022-23

	6.4 Project Search - HSCP.22.040
	HSCP22.040 Appendix A Direction 2022-23

	7.1 Rubislaw Park Nursing Home - Hospital Pathway (End of life beds) - HSCP.22.039
	HSCP22.039 Appendix A1 Supplementary Procurement Plan Non-exempt 2022-23

	8.1 Dual sensory impairment service - HSCP.22.034 - Exempt Appendices
	HSCP22.034 APPENDIX B 2022-06-07 Business Case Sensory Services
	HSCP22.034 2022-06-07 Appendix C Direction 2022-23

	8.2 Rubislaw Park Nursing Home - Hospital Pathway (End of life beds) - Exempt Appendices
	HSCP22.039 Appendix B Rubislaw Park Procurement Business Case RPNH_final
	HSCP22.039 Appendix C Direction 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, Kim Cruttenden, Councillor Martin 
Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, John Tomlinson, Mike 

Adams, Jim Currie, Jenny Gibb, Maggie Hepburn (from Item 
4.1), Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra MacLeod, 
Shona McFarlane, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Gale Beattie, Freda Burnett, 

Susie Downie, Stella Evans, Councillor Lee Fairfull, Jane 
Fletcher, John Forsyth, Debbie Grant, Catherine King (from 
Item 5.2), Emma King, Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, 

Alison Macleod, James Maitland, Grace Milne, Fiona 
Mitchelhill, Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicoll, Ally Palin, Jenny 

Rae, Simon Rayner, Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Angela Scott, 
Neil Stephenson, Councillor Kairin van Sweeden (from Item 
6.3) and Claire Wilson. 

 
Apologies:- June Brown, Alan Chalmers, Dr Malcolm Metcalfe and Alex 

Stephen 
 

 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular the new 

members who were joining for the first time.  She explained that the IJB was focussed 
on taking decisions to create a more sustainable system to achieve the best outcomes 

for the people of Aberdeen. 
 
The Chair noted that it was a complex agenda and strove for everyone to feel 

supported in their positions on the IJB.  She advised that the Chair, Vice Chair and 
Leadership Team had an open-door policy, encouraging members to get in touch 

regarding any issues regarding IJB Business. 
 
The Chair went on to explain that there was a programme of informal seminars 

arranged where there would be open space time built in to enable opportuni ties to raise 
questions.  She further noted the introduction of a new IJB Buddy System and 

encouraged Members to take up the offer as an important way to build relationships.  
Members were advised to contact the Clerk in order to register their interest in this 
regard. 

 
Members noted that the Strategic Plan was on the agenda for approval after a year of 

consultation.  The Chair commended the team on the extensive consultation process, 



2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

expressing particularly contentment that the locality empowerment groups had been 
closely involved throughout the process. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Chair’s remarks; 

(ii) to note its thanks to Alex Stephen in his role as CFO/Depute CO and 
congratulate him on his appointment as Director of Finance at NHS Grampian; 

(iii) to record its appreciation of Dr Howard Gemmell, former IJB service user 

representative who passed away on 24 May 2022 and extend its condolences to 
his family; and 

(iv) to welcome all new Members to the meeting. 
 
 
IJB MEMBERSHIP  POST LOCAL ELECTIONS - HSCP.22.038 
 

2.  The Board had before it a report advising of the requirement to appoint 

Aberdeen City Council (ACC) committee members to the Integration Joint Board (IJB), 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAP) and Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee (CCG) following the Local Elections on 5 May 2022 and to also appoint a 
Chairperson to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 
 

In addition, there were two recent NHS Grampian (NHSG) vacancies of one voting 
member and one non-voting member whose replacements on the Integration Joint 

Board were to be approved. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Board:- 
(a) endorse the appointment of four ACC voting members – Councillors Cooke, 

Allard, Greig and Tissera (with Councillors Fairfull, van Sweeden and Macdonald 
as substitutes) - to the Integration Joint Board; 

(b) endorse the appointment of Councillor Cooke as Vice Chair of the Integration 

Joint Board; 
(c) endorse the appointment of June Brown as an NHSG voting member and Phil 

Mackie as a member of the Integration Joint Board; 
(d) agree the recommendation as described at 3.9 and appoint Councillors 

Cooke and Greig to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee; 

(e) agree the recommendation as described at 3.9 and appoint Councillors Allard 
and Tissera as voting members to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee; 

(f) agree the recommendation as described at 3.8 and appoint Councillor Allard as 
Chairperson of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee; and 

(g) note the IJB meeting schedule for 2022-23 attached as Appendix C of the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to agree to remove Luan Grugeon from Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 
and appoint her to Clinical and Care Governance Committee; 

(ii) to agree to appoint June Brown to RAPC; and 

(iii) and to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

3.  There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

4.  The Chair indicated that items 6.1 Supplier Uplifts - HSCP.22.041, 6.3 Dual 

sensory impairment service - HSCP.22.034- Exempt Appendices and 7.1 Rubislaw 

Park Nursing Home - Hospital Pathway (End of life beds) - HSCP.22.039, contained 
exempt information and therefore it was recommended that they be considered in 
private. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 

the press and public from the meeting during consideration of items 6.1, 6.3 and 7.1 on 
the agenda so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described in 

paragraphs 6 and 9 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 
 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION - PLAN FOR THE FUTURE 
 

5.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Plan for the Future. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 10 MARCH 2022 
 

6.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 10 March 2022. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 26 APRIL 

2022 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 26 April 2022, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Audited Accounts would be ready at the end of September 2022 
and would be considered by the appropriate Committee thereafter; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 19 
APRIL 2022 
 

8.  The Board had before it for information, the draft Minute of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee of 19 April 2022. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
9.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the 

Business Manager who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and 
that further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Audited Accounts would be ready at the end of September 2022; 

(ii) to note that the Carers’ Implementation Group had agreed that the Carers’ 
Strategy would be published in October 2022; 

(iii) to note that the Strategic Risk Register would be presented to the IJB in August 

following the Risk Workshop that was planned for 15 August 2022; and 
(iv) to otherwise agree the planner. 

 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.22.036 

 
10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, which 

presented an update on highlighted topics. The Chief Finance Officer spoke in 
furtherance of the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the report. 
 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN 2022-2025 - HSCP.22.013 

 
11.  The Board had before it a report seeking the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB’s) 

approval of the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-2025. 

 
The Strategy and Transformation Lead introduced the report and responded to 

questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 – the  

summary version, the full version including Delivery Plan and the Easy  
Read version; 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to publish the three versions of the Strategic Plan 2022-

2025; 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer to report progress on the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 

quarterly to the Risk Audit and Performance Committee and  

Clinical and Care Governance Committees and annually via the Annual  
Performance Report to the IJB; 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer to submit the Strategic Plan 2022-2025 to  
Aberdeen City Council’s Strategic Commissioning Committee, NHS Grampian’s 
Board and Community Planning Aberdeen’s Board at the earliest opportunity; 

and 
(e) note that work was underway on a refresh of the local integrated children  

services plan for the period 2023 to 2026 and request Aberdeen City  
Council’s Director of Commissioning to consult with the IJB on the draft  
in advance of finalisation. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Strategy and Transformation Lead would discuss offline in order 
to agree the appropriate wording with regard to the Health Inequalities Impact 
Assessment; 

(ii)  to commend the team and thank colleagues in Strategy and Transformation for 
their production of the Plan; and 

(iii)  to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
IJB SCHEME OF GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REVIEW - HSCP22.035 
 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

12.  The Board had before it a report outlining proposed revisions to the Board’s 

Scheme of Governance. 
 

John Forsyth – Solicitor, Aberdeen City Council, explained that the proposed changes 
were to bring the Board’s Code of Conduct in line with the Standards Commission’s 

published Model Codes of Conduct for Devolved Public Bodies. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board approve the revised Code of Conduct, as outlined in Appendix A of the 
report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
ANNUAL RESILIENCE REPORT -  HSCP22.033 

 
13.  The Board had before it the first Annual Resilience Report providing information 

regarding the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB’s) resilience arrangements in fulfilment of its 
duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 

The Business Manager presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
The report recommended: 

that the Board note the progress made in embedding the IJB’s resilience arrangements 

during 2021/22. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
SUPPLIER UPLIFTS - HSCP.22.041 

 
14.  The Board had before it a report on Supplier Uplifts, which had been issued as a 

late circulation. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the report and appendix in private at Article 21 of this minute. 
 
 
ADP INVESTMENT PLANS 2022 - HSCP22.037 
 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

15.  The Board had before it a report updating the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on 

the programme of investment and work being undertaken by Aberdeen City Alcohol & 
Drug Partnership (ADP) in relation to funding made available via the Scottish 

Government’s National Mission to reduce drug related harm. 
 

Simon Rayner - Strategic Lead, Alcohol and Drugs, spoke to the report and responded 
to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the ADP investments as detailed at 3.13 of the report; 
(b) make the directions as attached within Appendix A of the report and instruct the 

Chief Officer to issue the direction to NHS Grampian (NHSG) to deliver the ADP 

plans outlined in A, B, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, L and M as stated at 2.1.1 of the report; 
and 

(c) make the directions as attached within Appendix B of the report and instruct the 

Chief Officer to issue the direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) to deliver the 
ADP plans outlined in B, C, G, I and L. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that a seminar on the topic was to be planned for September 2022; 

(ii) to note that Members were welcome to contact the Strategic Lead - Alcohol and 
Drugs, with any questions or topics for the seminar; and 

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
DUAL SENSORY IMPAIRMENT SERVICE - HSCP.22.034 
 

16.  The Board had before it a report on the Dual Sensory Impairment Service, 

providing information about the proposed additional funding to provide an increased 
level of sensory services to the community, and the processes that had been put in 

place to allocate this funding. 
 

Neil Stevenson - Strategic Procurement Manager, introduced the report and responded 
to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board – 

(a) approve the expenditure for social care services as set out in the Supplementary 
Work plan at Appendix A of the report; 

(b) approve the expenditure as set out in the Procurement Business Case at 

Appendix B of the report; and 
(c) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix C of the report, and instruct the 

Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC). 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
PROJECT SEARCH - HSCP.22.040 
 
17.  The Board had before it a report outlining the proposal to fund young people 

through Project Search, as part of Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s 
(ACHSCP) Workforce Plan and commitment to developing the young workforce. 

 
The Business Manager spoke to the report and responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board –  

(a) instruct the Chief Officer to liaise with colleagues in Aberdeen City Council to 
progress a joint contract to fund young people through Project Search at a cost 
of £6,500 per young person (up to a maximum of 6 young people); 

(b) make the Direction, as attached at the Appendix to the report and instruct the 
Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council (ACC); and 

(c) instruct the Chief Officer to explore ACHSCP becoming a host organisation 

under Project Search and to liaise with both Aberdeen City Council and NHS 
Grampian on the promotion of Project Search as one of the employability options 

to develop the young workforce in health and social care. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations subject to clarification on (1) the sustainability of the 
funding, (2) whether or not the Aberdeenshire funding was in place; and (3) further 

information regarding employment and retention of the young people. 
 
 
RUBISLAW PARK NURSING HOME - HOSPITAL PATHWAY (END OF LIFE BEDS) - 
HSCP.22.039 

 
18.  The Board had before it a report providing information about the interim 

arrangements at Rubislaw Park Nursing Home End of Life Pathway and a request for 

an extension to the contract for a further five-month period. 
 

James Maitland - Transformation Programme Manager, introduced the report and 
responded to questions from Members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board - 



9 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) approve the direct award of the extension of the contract with Rubislaw Care 
LLP for a further period of five months to 30 November 2022; 

(b) approve the expenditure as set out in the Procurement Business Case at 

Appendix B of the report; and 
(c) make the Direction as attached at Appendix C of the report and instruct the Chief 

Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
DUAL SENSORY IMPAIRMENT SERVICE - HSCP.22.034 - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

19.  The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of this item, as 

approved at Article 16. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 16. 

 
 
RUBISLAW PARK NURSING HOME - HOSPITAL PATHWAY (END OF LIFE BEDS) - 

EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 

20.  The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of this item, as 

approved at Article 18. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 18. 

 
 

In accordance with the decision taken under article 4 above, the following 

item was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 
SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER UPLIFT - HSCP22.041 
 
21. The Board had before it an update on the potential requirements for further 

uplifts for some social care providers following the recent increases in inflation. 
 

The Strategy and Transformation Lead spoke to the report and responded to questions 
from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board – 



10 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

7 June 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(a) instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts for those Social Care providers not 
covered by the National Care Home Contract using the process and principles 
indicated in paragraph 3.4 of the report; 

(b) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients using 
the same process indicated in paragraph 3.4 of the report and note that further 

information would be brought back to the IJB on this situation via the quarterly 
financial monitoring; and 

(c) make the direction contained in Appendix 1 of the report and instruct the Chief 

Finance Officer to issue this direction to Aberdeen City Council.  
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 30 AUGUST 2022 AT 10.00AM 
 

22.  The Board had before it the date of the next meeting and future workshops: 

Tuesday 30 August 2022 at 10.00am; 

WORKSHOPS: 
 2C and Primary Care Improvement Plan: 13 July 2022, 1-3pm 

 Risk: 15 August 2022, 2-4pm 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the meeting and workshop dates. 
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair 

 
 


